October 2, 1992

Tony C. Aguilar, Jr.

All American Properties, Inc.

78‑341 La Quinta Shopping Center

La Quinta, CA  92253

Re:
Your Request for Advice

Our File No. A‑92‑484

Dear Mr. Aguilar:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict‑of‑interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").1   

QUESTIONS
1.  Do the provisions of the Act prevent you as a real estate broker from serving as a member of the Palm Springs Planning Commission?

2.  What are the conflict‑of‑interest provisions of the Act which apply to real estate brokers who serve as public officials?

CONCLUSIONS
1.  Under the Political Reform Act, your occupation as a real estate broker does not preclude you from serving on the Palm Springs Planning Commission.  

2.  A real estate broker serving as a city planning commissioner is required to disqualify himself or herself from participating in any planning commission decision which would foreseeably and materially affect the real estate broker, the broker's real estate firm, the broker's investment or real property interests, or any source of income of more than $250 within 12 

____________________________________

1   Government Code Sections 81000-91015.  All statutory references are to the Government Code unless otherwise indicated.  Commission regulations appear at 2 California Code of Regulations Section 18000, et seq.  All references to regulations are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations.
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months prior to the time a decision is made, including:  (1) any person the broker represents in a transaction; (2) any person represented by an agent working under the broker's auspices if the broker receives a commission for the transaction; (3) any brokerage business entity through which the broker conducts business; and (4) any person who receives a finder's or other referral fee for referring a party to the transaction to the broker, or who makes a referral pursuant to a contract with the broker. 

FACTS
You are a real estate broker in the City of Palm Springs.  You are also the President of All American Properties, Inc., a real estate firm.  You are considering applying for the Palm Springs Planning Commission.

ANALYSIS
You are seeking advice to determine whether you are precluded from serving as a member of a city planning commission.  The Act does not prohibit you from serving as a planning commissioner due to your profession as a real estate broker.  (Welch Advice Letter, No. I‑91‑465.)  

You also ask in your letter what potential conflicts may arise if you were to serve as a city planning commissioner.  The primary purpose for the conflict‑of‑interest provisions of the Act is to ensure that public officials, whether elected or appointed, perform their duties in an impartial manner, free from bias caused by their own financial interests or the financial interests of persons who have supported them.  (Section 81001(b).)

In furtherance of this goal, Section 87100 of the Act prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  A "public official" is defined in Section 82048 and Regulation 18700 as every natural person who is a member, officer, employee, or consultant of a state or local government agency.  As a member of the Palm Springs Planning Commission, you would be considered a public official under the Act.

An official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable 
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from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family,2 or on:

(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  

(b)  Any real property in which the public official has a direct or indirect interest worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  

(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  

(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  

(e)  Any donor of, or any intermediary or agent for a donor of, a gift or gifts aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by, or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  

For purposes of this section, indirect investment or interest means any investment or interest owned by the spouse or dependent child of a public official, by an agent on behalf of a public official, or by a business entity or trust in which the official, the official's agents, spouse, and dependent children own directly, indirectly, or beneficially a 10‑percent interest or greater.

Section 87103.

For purposes of providing you general guidance regarding the application of the conflict‑of‑interest laws under the Act, we will assume the following:  (1) you are a public official; (2) you have more than a 10% ownership interest in All American Properties, Inc. and 

__________________________________

2   An official’s “immediate family” are his or her spouse and dependent children.  (Section 82029.)
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you have an investment of $1,000 or more in this business entity; (3) All American Properties, Inc. is a source of income to you; and (4) as President of All American Properties, Inc., you hold a position of management in a business entity.  (Section 87103(a), (c) and (d); Section 82005.) 

Thus, pursuant to Section 87103, you would be prohibited from participating in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision would have a material financial effect, distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, on All American Properties, Inc., on any property holdings held by you or by All American Properties, Inc., or on any client or tenant of this real estate firm, if such client's or tenant's payment to the firm would be sufficient to make your pro rata share at least $250 or more in the 12 months before the decision. 

Commission income may also create a disqualifying economic interest.  "Commission income" means gross payments received as a result of services rendered as a broker, agent, or other sales person for a specific sale or similar transaction.  (Regulation 18704.3(b).)3  If in your capacity as a real estate broker you receive commission income totaling $250 of more from a transaction, you may be disqualified from participating in decisions affecting any of the sources of commission income.  

Regulation 18704.3(c)(2) provides that in a given transaction the following are sources of income within the meaning of subdivision (c) of Section 87103:  

(A)  The person[4] the broker represents in the transaction;[5]

______________________________

3   In calculating the amount of commission income from a sale, any portion of the commission that must be paid to the real estate agent who handled the sale should be deducted from the broker’s share.  (In re Carey (1976) 3 FPPC Ops. 99.)

4   “Person” means an individual, proprietorship, firm, partnership, joint venture, syndicate, business trust, company, corporation, association, committee, and any other organization or group of persons acting in concert.  (Section 82047.)

5   If a broker represents only the seller, the seller, but not the buyer, is a source of commission income to the broker.  (Christiansen Advice Letter, No. I-87-049.)  Furthermore, if a broker actually derives commission income as a result of a multiple service listing, he or she will have received commission income for representing the seller.  (Regulation 18704.3(c).)
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(B)  If the broker receives a commission from a transaction conducted by an agent working under the broker's auspices, the person represented by the agent;

(C)  Any brokerage business entity through which the broker conducts business; and

(D)  Any person who receives a finder's or other referral fee for referring a party to the transaction to the broker, or who makes a referral pursuant to a contract with the broker.

Regulation 18704.3(c)(2).

In summary, if you were a city planning commissioner, to determine whether you must disqualify yourself from participating in a governmental decision, you would be required to consider the foreseeable and material financial effect of any pending and future decision on each of the following economic interests:  (1) any person you represented in a real estate transaction in the 12 months preceding the governmental decision; (2) any person who had been a source of commission income to an agent working for you (In re Carey supra); (3) any client or tenant of the real estate firm that has been a source of income to you of $250 or more in the 12 months preceding a governmental decision; (4) any person who had received a fee for referring a party to a transaction to you; (5) your real estate firm, and (6) your real property interests.  

Foreseeability
The effect of a decision is reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  To be foreseeable, the effect of a decision must be more than a mere possibility; however, certainty is not required.  (Downey Cares v. Downey Community Development Comm. (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 983, 989‑991; Witt v. Morrow (1977) 70 Cal.App.3d 817; In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198.)  The Act seeks to prevent more than actual conflicts of interest; it seeks to prevent even the appearance of a possible conflict of interest.  (Witt v. Morrow, supra at 823.)

_____________________________

6   In addition, if you act as a broker for the sale, purchase, or lease of real property, you may, in certain circumstances, be the recipient of “promised” income within the meaning of subdivision (c) of Section 87103.  Commission income is deemed “promised” income to a real estate broker when the sale is pending (i.e., the sale is in escrow).  (Larsen Advice Letter, No. A-82-192; Armento Advice Letter, No. I-90-032.)
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Economic Interests Directly Involved
Regulation 18702 sets forth the guidelines for determining whether an official's economic interest (i.e., interest in real property, business entity, or source of income) in a decision is "materially" affected as required by Section 87103.  If the official's economic interest is directly involved in the decision, Regulation 18702.1 provides the appropriate standard for assessing materiality.  However, when the official's economic interests will be affected indirectly by a decision, the appropriate standards for determining materiality are those of Regulations 18702.2 through 18702.6. 

I have enclosed a copy of the Welch Advice Letter (supra).  This letter includes a detailed explanation of specific regulations which can provide you appropriate guidance to determine whether the effect of a decision would materially affect some of your economic interests.

Public Generally
Even if the reasonably foreseeable financial effect of a governmental decision is material, disqualification is required only if the effect is distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, or on a "significant segment" of the public generally.  (Section 87100; Regulation 18703.)  For purposes of our discussion, the public would be the entire population of Palm Springs.  (In re Legan (1985) 9 FPPC Ops. 1; In re Owen (1976) 2 FPPC Ops. 77; Jorgensen Advice Letter, No. A‑90‑017.)  In order to be considered a significant segment of the public, a group must be large in numbers and heterogeneous in quality.  (In re Ferraro (1978) 4 FPPC Ops. 62; In re Legan, supra.)

Should you have any further questions regarding this matter, do not hesitate to call me at (916) 322‑5901.7
Sincerely,

Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By: 
Luisa Menchaca

Counsel, Legal Division

Enclosure

SH:LM:aa

_______________________________

7   Copies of Commission regulations and Opinions are available in many law libraries.  Alternatively, copies of these materials and Commission advice letters may be obtained from the Commission at a cost of 10 cents per page.

